
Market Report for the Week of January 09, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 263,674,096,637 120,334,935 8.45 % 2.59 3255

Topix100 133,554,165,812 25,723,975 8.25 % 0.82 100

Nikkei 225 114,629,254,685 42,304,750 7.14 % 1.93 225

TopixMid400 66,353,257,772 34,159,475 9.03 % 3.64 399

Small & Others 22,937,599,162 24,261,925 7.77 % 4.64 1550

Non Topix 18,429,443,020 23,939,600 7.69 % 6.90 1050

ETFs & REITs 22,399,630,870 12,249,960 9.77 % 3.68 156

Prime 221,933,661,902 79,707,050 8.41 % 2.10 1771

Standard 5,238,883,495 16,874,625 8.09 % 14.87 884

Growth 14,101,920,370 11,503,300 7.61 % 4.14 444

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 180,575,171,590 14.71% 0.48

1570 NFNKLV 39,474,560,630 11.56% 1.79

9983 FASTRET 31,054,454,400 10.49% 1.18

8035 TKOELCN 22,271,302,210 9.31% 0.64

4523 EISAI 20,009,110,480 9.58% 0.79

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 109,920,480 81.65% 502.70

9422 CONEXIO 412,248,720 39.41% 1.92

9810 NSTEELTR 2,880,806,800 31.00% 4.42

9086 HIT-TRA 170,846,200 18.25% 6.10

7240 NOK 114,263,530 17.97% 3.47

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 109,920,480 81.65% 502.70

4541 NICHIIKO 797,459,850 11.76% 25.67

3664 MOBCASTH 408,791,050 12.54% 23.25

6181 TAMENY 165,761,830 13.41% 19.88

7771 N SEIM 169,327,310 12.87% 15.64

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 12,627,210,574 15.07% 11,994,301

6920 LASRTEC 180,575,171,590 14.71% 7,103,820

1570 NFNKLV 39,474,560,630 11.56% 4,750,712

9104 MTI-OSK 6,989,146,450 9.46% 3,347,050

9501 TEPCOHD 4,382,807,520 10.13% 2,762,790

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 180,575,171,590 14.71% 0.48

9983 FASTRET 31,054,454,400 10.49% 1.18

8035 TKOELCN 22,271,302,210 9.31% 0.64

4523 EISAI 20,009,110,480 9.58% 0.79

9984 SOFTBNKG 17,409,252,630 8.23% 0.64

8316 SMFG 15,328,691,230 4.75% 0.57

6758 SONY G 13,453,142,580 9.76% 1.52

8306 MUFG 11,983,703,540 2.46% 1.13

5401 NSTEEL 9,626,374,350 7.16% 0.87

7203 TOYOTA 9,298,171,070 7.06% 0.97

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4385 MERCARI 10,080,304,050 10.57% 1.42

9107 K-LINE 8,905,976,040 8.50% 1.36

9104 MTI-OSK 6,989,146,450 9.46% 5.48

6857 ADVNTST 5,964,739,400 10.09% 3.86

3563 F&LC 4,538,238,080 9.52% 2.78

3697 SHIFT 4,436,048,700 10.13% 2.14

9501 TEPCOHD 4,382,807,520 10.13% 7.38

4062 IBIDEN 3,631,561,100 12.58% 6.77

7211 MMC 3,077,003,430 12.46% 6.22

1605 INPEX 2,830,827,950 9.45% 2.23

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5727 TOHOTIT 3,569,095,120 7.73% 1.54

9810 NSTEELTR 2,880,806,800 31.00% 4.42

3903 GUMI 2,847,913,110 8.03% 2.98

6526 SOCIONXT 2,767,393,700 7.06% 4.04

6323 RORZE 2,409,782,300 11.17% 4.24

5726 OSAKATIT 2,310,809,400 7.96% 4.42

2471 S-POOL 1,842,942,940 9.31% 5.15

8698 MONEX G 1,665,947,140 12.48% 6.98

6619 W-SCOPE 1,526,669,600 6.63% 2.16

3186 NEXTAGE 1,084,284,920 6.87% 1.90

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9227 MICROWAV 9,794,882,960 6.98% 2.10

5240 MONOAI 6,226,021,230 6.14% 2.79

4393 BOI 3,081,242,500 11.82% 4.12

6890 FERROTEC 2,263,717,840 10.91% 4.96

5137 SMARTDRI 2,113,490,200 7.11% 2.61

5032 ANYCOLOR 2,074,682,900 12.67% 3.80

5247 BTM 1,927,113,610 7.75% 5.26

5129 FIXER 1,766,908,980 7.63% 1.78

7794 EDP 1,555,829,900 10.79% 5.07

7564 WORKMAN 1,486,390,800 14.83% 6.36

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 39,474,560,630 11.56% 1.79

1357 NFNKDOUB 12,627,210,574 15.07% 12.30

1458 RK 225LV 6,217,865,522 11.97% 1.54

1459 RK 225DI 6,100,065,926 11.00% 2.78

1360 NKBEAR-2 5,168,532,718 12.97% 1.24

1579 225 BULL 5,025,622,050 10.37% 1.62

1321 NFNK225 982,647,552 4.87% 0.70

1552 VIXSHORT 945,047,468 9.68% 0.88

8985 JHR 747,661,460 10.71% 3.94

8951 NBF 680,792,500 7.30% 5.73

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 180,575,171,590 14.71% 0.48

9983 FASTRET 31,054,454,400 10.49% 1.18

8035 TKOELCN 22,271,302,210 9.31% 0.64

4523 EISAI 20,009,110,480 9.58% 0.79

9984 SOFTBNKG 17,409,252,630 8.23% 0.64

8316 SMFG 15,328,691,230 4.75% 0.57

6758 SONY G 13,453,142,580 9.76% 1.52

8306 MUFG 11,983,703,540 2.46% 1.13

4385 MERCARI 10,080,304,050 10.57% 1.42

5401 NSTEEL 9,626,374,350 7.16% 0.87

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6890 FERROTEC 2,263,717,840 10.91% 4.96

7564 WORKMAN 1,486,390,800 14.83% 6.36

2702 MCDNALD 1,217,136,500 15.05% 6.00

6338 TAKATOR 726,535,300 6.33% 3.33

8303 SHINSEI 694,531,800 11.10% 1.53

6324 HARMONC 663,823,250 7.04% 4.15

7711 SUKEGAW 624,239,880 8.06% 2.84

1407 WEST HD 601,851,400 6.97% 4.00

2484 DEMAECAN 443,730,020 9.92% 5.97

4716 ORACLEJ 436,022,400 9.70% 3.30

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9227 MICROWAV 9,794,882,960 6.98% 2.10

5240 MONOAI 6,226,021,230 6.14% 2.79

4393 BOI 3,081,242,500 11.82% 4.12

5137 SMARTDRI 2,113,490,200 7.11% 2.61

5032 ANYCOLOR 2,074,682,900 12.67% 3.80

5247 BTM 1,927,113,610 7.75% 5.26

5129 FIXER 1,766,908,980 7.63% 1.78

7794 EDP 1,555,829,900 10.79% 5.07

5246 ELEMENTS 1,157,431,560 5.88% 6.04

9552 M&ARESER 1,155,949,700 9.46% 4.01
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 14.71% 180,575,171,590 0.48

2413 M3 10.86% 3,358,195,890 1.44

9983 FASTRET 10.49% 31,054,454,400 1.18

6954 FANUC 9.87% 5,733,874,840 1.01

6758 SONY G 9.76% 13,453,142,580 1.52

4523 EISAI 9.58% 20,009,110,480 0.79

9021 JR WEST 9.56% 2,258,794,430 1.12

8802 MTB-EST 9.46% 2,643,834,570 1.49

6367 DAIKINI 9.39% 5,905,136,500 1.08

6752 PANASNIC 9.33% 2,135,108,730 1.77

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9086 HIT-TRA 18.25% 170,846,200 6.10

7240 NOK 17.97% 114,263,530 3.47

1959 KYUDENK 17.83% 222,311,000 6.05

2175 SMS 17.64% 474,336,250 5.07

4186 TKOHKA 17.19% 780,624,300 5.01

4203 SMI-BKL 16.18% 253,252,400 5.38

5101 YKHA-RB 15.89% 402,353,220 2.89

2206 E-GLICO 15.61% 205,600,000 4.44

9045 KEIHANHD 15.46% 528,043,500 4.79

6417 SANKYOP 15.37% 629,538,650 4.11

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 81.65% 109,920,480 502.70

9422 CONEXIO 39.41% 412,248,720 1.92

9810 NSTEELTR 31.00% 2,880,806,800 4.42

2326 DIGIART 15.95% 136,509,500 7.10

6047 GUNOSY 15.30% 126,000,900 5.37

4368 FUSOCEM 15.15% 129,894,150 4.06

6707 SANKEN 14.22% 225,599,900 5.58

2980 SREHD 14.19% 811,769,100 6.26

5809 TATSUTA 13.56% 233,961,340 5.55

7729 TKOSEIM 13.51% 399,172,850 3.42

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2702 MCDNALD 15.05% 1,217,136,500 6.00

7564 WORKMAN 14.83% 1,486,390,800 6.36

4591 RIBOMIC 14.72% 178,757,950 13.84

6181 TAMENY 13.41% 165,761,830 19.88

5127 GUPPY’S 13.13% 578,386,970 2.62

7370 ENJIN 13.04% 147,946,030 1.67

7771 N SEIM 12.87% 169,327,310 15.64

5032 ANYCOLOR 12.67% 2,074,682,900 3.80

7373 AIDMA HD 12.59% 762,308,750 3.96

3664 MOBCASTH 12.54% 408,791,050 23.25

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1366 DW 225DI 15.37% 298,416,929 4.61

1357 NFNKDOUB 15.07% 12,627,210,574 12.30

1365 DW 225LV 13.09% 431,744,905 1.33

1360 NKBEAR-2 12.97% 5,168,532,718 1.24

3481 MTB LOGI 12.33% 241,471,700 4.32

1458 RK 225LV 11.97% 6,217,865,522 1.54

3269 ADR 11.86% 439,182,450 5.30

1570 NFNKLV 11.56% 39,474,560,630 1.79

8963 INV 11.27% 649,587,300 6.01

1459 RK 225DI 11.00% 6,100,065,926 2.78

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9422 CONEXIO 39.41% 412,248,720 1.92

9810 NSTEELTR 31.00% 2,880,806,800 4.42

9086 HIT-TRA 18.25% 170,846,200 6.10

7240 NOK 17.97% 114,263,530 3.47

1959 KYUDENK 17.83% 222,311,000 6.05

2175 SMS 17.64% 474,336,250 5.07

4186 TKOHKA 17.19% 780,624,300 5.01

4203 SMI-BKL 16.18% 253,252,400 5.38

2326 DIGIART 15.95% 136,509,500 7.10

5101 YKHA-RB 15.89% 402,353,220 2.89

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 81.65% 109,920,480 502.70

2702 MCDNALD 15.05% 1,217,136,500 6.00

7564 WORKMAN 14.83% 1,486,390,800 6.36

7771 N SEIM 12.87% 169,327,310 15.64

8572 ACOM 11.50% 220,525,150 10.50

3993 PKSHA 11.15% 106,412,360 2.99

8303 SHINSEI 11.10% 694,531,800 1.53

7071 AMVIS 10.93% 224,850,800 5.49

6890 FERROTEC 10.91% 2,263,717,840 4.96

6668 PLASMA 10.71% 130,498,500 1.66

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4591 RIBOMIC 14.72% 178,757,950 13.84

6181 TAMENY 13.41% 165,761,830 19.88

5127 GUPPY’S 13.13% 578,386,970 2.62

7370 ENJIN 13.04% 147,946,030 1.67

5032 ANYCOLOR 12.67% 2,074,682,900 3.80

7373 AIDMA HD 12.59% 762,308,750 3.96

3664 MOBCASTH 12.54% 408,791,050 23.25

4880 CELLSOUR 12.06% 304,328,200 4.55

4393 BOI 11.82% 3,081,242,500 4.12

6195 HOPE 11.53% 203,641,100 7.39
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.99 740,102,330 4.98%

7201 NISSAN 2.38 927,952,330 4.03%

5020 ENEOS 2.23 870,303,660 4.48%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.13 198,552,990 1.28%

9735 SECOM 1.97 1,143,809,820 8.46%

6645 OMRON 1.87 580,508,940 3.64%

6503 MELCO 1.82 1,264,248,750 7.99%

8725 MS&AD 1.81 1,424,941,520 8.38%

6752 PANASNIC 1.77 2,135,108,730 9.33%

4543 TERUMO 1.74 824,401,490 4.75%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 12.81 313,764,640 10.56%

8410 SEVEN BK 11.88 615,487,480 8.47%

8572 ACOM 10.50 220,525,150 11.50%

7167 MEBUKIFG 9.75 872,398,470 7.97%

9501 TEPCOHD 7.38 4,382,807,520 10.13%

9627 AIN HD 7.05 282,669,400 13.87%

7180 KYUSHUFG 6.90 362,916,760 8.53%

1332 NISSUI 6.90 214,497,640 9.30%

4005 SMICHEM 6.80 1,165,031,700 13.91%

4062 IBIDEN 6.77 3,631,561,100 12.58%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 502.70 109,920,480 81.65%

4541 NICHIIKO 25.67 797,459,850 11.76%

2353 NP-PARK 11.26 490,593,590 11.31%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.23 182,597,170 8.92%

8616 TT-FHD 10.93 147,344,030 12.29%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.74 127,608,070 5.68%

2337 ICHIGO 10.73 192,302,090 9.78%

8848 LEOPC21 9.32 542,863,970 9.92%

8016 ONWARDHD 9.18 160,382,410 9.45%

4344 SOURCENX 8.98 212,918,550 8.07%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3664 MOBCASTH 23.25 408,791,050 12.54%

6181 TAMENY 19.88 165,761,830 13.41%

7771 N SEIM 15.64 169,327,310 12.87%

4591 RIBOMIC 13.84 178,757,950 14.72%

7610 TAY TWO 10.75 137,653,860 7.04%

4477 BASE 8.80 135,054,330 9.01%

3825 REMIX 7.76 176,075,980 9.32%

6195 HOPE 7.39 203,641,100 11.53%

6366 CHIYODA 7.37 231,776,240 9.27%

9556 INTLOOP 6.96 222,681,600 10.18%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 12.30 12,627,210,574 15.07%

8963 INV 6.01 649,587,300 11.27%

8951 NBF 5.73 680,792,500 7.30%

8952 JRE 5.59 472,568,600 6.58%

3269 ADR 5.30 439,182,450 11.86%

3226 ACCOMMO 5.12 191,326,100 8.59%

8955 JPN-PRI 4.73 164,186,100 8.43%

8967 JPN-LOGI 4.73 197,168,550 8.87%

1366 DW 225DI 4.61 298,416,929 15.37%

3296 NP REIT 4.61 119,280,700 9.71%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4541 NICHIIKO 25.67 797,459,850 11.76%

6472 NTN 12.81 313,764,640 10.56%

8410 SEVEN BK 11.88 615,487,480 8.47%

2353 NP-PARK 11.26 490,593,590 11.31%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.23 182,597,170 8.92%

8616 TT-FHD 10.93 147,344,030 12.29%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.74 127,608,070 5.68%

2337 ICHIGO 10.73 192,302,090 9.78%

7167 MEBUKIFG 9.75 872,398,470 7.97%

8848 LEOPC21 9.32 542,863,970 9.92%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 502.70 109,920,480 81.65%

7771 N SEIM 15.64 169,327,310 12.87%

7610 TAY TWO 10.75 137,653,860 7.04%

8572 ACOM 10.50 220,525,150 11.50%

3825 REMIX 7.76 176,075,980 9.32%

7014 NAMURA 7.41 115,158,760 7.62%

6366 CHIYODA 7.37 231,776,240 9.27%

7564 WORKMAN 6.36 1,486,390,800 14.83%

7760 IMV 6.07 150,622,210 8.41%

2702 MCDNALD 6.00 1,217,136,500 15.05%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3664 MOBCASTH 23.25 408,791,050 12.54%

6181 TAMENY 19.88 165,761,830 13.41%

4591 RIBOMIC 13.84 178,757,950 14.72%

4477 BASE 8.80 135,054,330 9.01%

6195 HOPE 7.39 203,641,100 11.53%

9556 INTLOOP 6.96 222,681,600 10.18%

3133 KAIHAN 6.77 297,428,720 7.90%

4584 KIDS BIO 6.61 127,803,190 6.47%

3911 AIMING 6.50 258,583,400 9.59%

7777 3DMATRIX 6.49 192,529,630 11.18%
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